WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1972

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 605

(By Mr. Jerry)

PASSED March 1/ 1972

In Effect 90 days from Passage

FILED IN THE OFFICE JOHN D. ROCMEFELLER, 17 SEGRETARY OF STATE THIS DATE <u>3-29-7</u>2

0

ENROLLED House Bill No. 605

(By MR. TERRY)

[Passed March 11, 1972; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to repeal section twenty-eight, article eleven, chapter eleven of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to the imposition of an estate tax.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

ARTICLE 11. INHERITANCE AND TRANSFER TAXES.

- §1. Repeal of section relating to the imposition of an estate tax.
 - 1 Section twenty-eight, article eleven, chapter eleven of
 - 2 the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred
 - 3 thirty-one, as amended, is hereby repealed.

Enr. H. B. No. 605]

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Buch

Chairman Senate Committee

Chairman House Committee

Originated in the House.

In effect ninety days from passage.

Howard We arson

Clerk of the Senate

Clerk of the House of Delegates

E. H. Mc Court

President of the Senate

(Man

Speaker House of Delegates

this the 274 The within, 1972. day of Auch A. O Governor

2

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR

Date 3/20/72 Time 10:17a.m.

Mar 29 9 28 AM '72

OFFICE OF SECRETARY OF STATE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA